

Case No. 16-3707

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**John Doe,
Petitioner**

v.

**Jeff B. Sessions,
Attorney General of the United States,
Respondent**

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Board of Immigration Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATHOLIC LEGAL
IMMIGRATION NETWORK, INC., AND PUBLIC COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REQUESTING
REVERSAL**

Bradley Jenkins
Catholic Legal Immigration
Network, Inc.
8757 Georgia Avenue, Suite 850
Silver Spring, MD 20910
(301)565-4820
bjenkins@cliniclegal.org

Counsel for amici curiae

Dated: March 7, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Board’s decision is only entitled to <i>Skidmore</i> deference and is not persuasive.	3
II. This court’s decision in <i>Chay-Velasquez v. Ashcroft</i> does not provide an answer to the issues raised by this petition.	9
III. Juvenile offenses cannot constitute serious nonpolitical crimes unless they would constitute adult crimes, and not acts of juvenile delinquency, under United States standards.	10
IV. Even if juvenile criminal conduct is considered a crime, it should not be considered a serious nonpolitical crime if committed by a child under duress.	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amos v. Lynch</i> , 790 F.3d 512 (4th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Arellano-Garcia v. Gonzales</i> , 429 F.3d 1183 (8th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Arobelidze v. Holder</i> , 653 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	16
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	10
<i>Carpio v. Holder</i> , 592 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Chay-Velasquez v. Ashcroft</i> , 367 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2004).....	9, 10
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dhuka v. Holder</i> , 716 F.3d 149 (5th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006)	15
<i>Estrada-Rodriguez v. Lynch</i> , 825 F.3d 397 (8th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Garcia-Quintero v. Gonzales</i> , 455 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Godinez-Arroyo v. Mukasey</i> , 540 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006)	14
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)	15
<i>Lyden v. Howerton</i> , 783 F.2d 1554 (11th Cir. 1986)	17, 19

<i>Mahn v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 767 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Matter of De La Nues</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 140 (B.I.A. 1981) ..	12, 13, 14
<i>Matter of Devison</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1362 (B.I.A. 2001)	11
<i>Matter of E-A-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 1 (B.I.A. 2012).....	13, 17
<i>Matter of M-H-Z-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 757 (B.I.A. 2016)	16
<i>Matter of O’N-</i> , 2 I. & N. Dec. 319 (B.I.A., A.G. 1945)	12
<i>Matter of Ramirez-Rivero</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 135 (B.I.A. 1981).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Mouawad v. Gonzales</i> , 485 F.3d 405, 413 (8th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	18
<i>Passmore v. Astrue</i> , 533 F.3d 658 (8th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Pinos-Gonzalez v. Mukasey</i> , 519 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Quinchia v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 552 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	11
<i>River Street Donuts, LLC v. Napolitano</i> , 558 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Rotimi v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Ruiz-Del-Cid v. Holder</i> , 765 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Sandoval v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	19

<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	5, 8
<i>United States v. Dagnachew</i> , 808 F. Supp. 1517 (D. Colo. 1992).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	10
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	4, 7
<i>United States v. Ortega-Mendoza</i> , 981 F. Supp. 694 (D.D.C. 1997)	20
<i>United States v. Shapiro</i> , 669 F.2d 593 (9th Cir.1982).....	17
<i>Mei Juan Zheng v. Holder</i> , 672 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2012)	6

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(g)	5
8 U.S.C. §§ 1158(b)(2)(A)(i)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(iii)	1, 2, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(i)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(iii)	1, 2, 19
18 U.S.C. § 5032.....	13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arnolds and Garland, <i>The Defense of Necessity in Criminal Law: The Right to Choose the Lesser Evil</i> , 65 J. CRIM. L. & C. 289, 290 (1974).....	16
---	----

Board of Immigration Appeals, *Board of Immigration Appeals Practice Manual* (2017), available at <https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/pages/attachments/2017/02/03/biapracticemanualfy2017.pdf>. 5
